

Date	June 21, 2024
Name	Xclusive Renovations and Designs
Licensure Status at Time of Incident	Unlicensed
Administrative Action	Administrative Penalty
Location	Toronto
Regulation Description	<p>1. Operated an electrical contracting business while not being the holder of a Licensed Electrical Contractor license, contrary to s. 3 of O.Reg. 570/05: Licensing of Electrical Contractors and Master Electricians.</p> <p>Xclusive Renovations and Designs was ordered to pay an administrative penalty of \$3,000.</p> <p>2. Prior to the commencement of work performed at two residential properties located in Toronto, Xclusive failed to file with the Electrical Safety Authority, a Notification of Work, contrary to Rule 2-004(1)(a) of the Ontario Electrical Safety Code.</p> <p>Xclusive Renovations and Designs was ordered to pay two (2) administrative penalties of \$3,000, for a total of \$6,000.</p>
Description of Contravention	<p>Xclusive Renovations and Designs is a sole proprietorship ("Xclusive"). Xclusive is not the holder of an electrical contractor license, and so is not authorized to carry out electrical work.</p> <p>Between March 1, 2022, and September 30, 2022, Xclusive operated an electrical contracting business. Prior to commencing work on an electrical installation at two residential properties located in Toronto, Xclusive failed to file Notifications of Work, colloquially known as permits, with the ESA.</p>